Table 4-2: Annual catch trajectories when productivity is reduced.

 - 75 -

4 Economic impacts of changes in the population dynamics of fish on the fisheries of the Barents Sea

The market share of catches by trawlers and coastal vessels is also affected by the change in

population dynamics. Trawl catches are initially more than twice those of coastal vessels. By

the end of the simulation, the relative share of landings by coastal vessels increases in all

scenarios. The extent to which the gap closes between the amounts caught by the two vessel

types is particularly pronounced in the scenarios with large changes in population dynamics.

The overall trajectory of capelin catches is also negative (Tab. 4-2). However, the long-term

impact is less extensive than for the cod catches, owing to the speedier adjustment of capelin

to the new population dynamics, to reduced cod stock size, and the subsequent release of

predation pressure.

trawlers (cod) coastal vessels (cod) purse seiners (capelin) time period

change of the rate
of reproduction

net present value of profits

(million Nkr)

net present value of profits

(million Nkr)

net present value of profits

(million Nkr)
years 30-44 581.9 413.4 695.1
years 50-64

Reference scenario 212.8 448.9 616.7
g -10% 211.4 448.4 614.8
g -20% 209.9 447.8 612.8
g -30% 208.6 447.1 610.7
g -40% 206.9 446.4 608.7
g -50% 205.0 445.7 606.8

years 70-84
Reference scenario -199.8 577.3 613.4

g -10% -677.3 182.9 590.0
g -20% -959.6 -115.2 586.8
g -30% -998.4 -252.1 498.5
g -40% -1107.3 -315.3 535.8
g -50% -1198.4 -335.9 611.2

Table 4-3: Trajectories of net present value of profits when productivity is reduced.

The net present value of discounted profits in the period 50-64 years changes only very little

despite considerable adjustments in stock sizes and landings caused by the changes in

population dynamics (Tab. 4-3). As the large differences in economic returns from fishing

only start about 5 years after the change in population dynamics, the significant economic

consequences are partly hidden by discounting.

The long-term economic consequences of a reduction in productivity are more pronounced

[…]

The net present values of profits of the three fleet types develop differently over time when

profits are maximized over five fishing periods. While the profitability per vessel of the

trawlers is greatest when cod productivity is not or only slightly impaired, the profit index of

the coastal vessels generally decreases for lower productivity (Tab. 3). If there is a large

5 Economic impacts of changes in fish population dynamics: the role of the fishermen’s harvesting strategies

 - 105 -

change in productivity, it sometimes happens that harvest activity and profitability shift from

cost intensive trawlers to smaller coastal vessels. Also, for a larger decline of productivity the

impact on the stock is big enough to cause the cod fishery to become unprofitable in the long

run. The number of vessels employed in the cod fishery declines over time in all scenarios.

While the number of trawlers remains stable and only increases by 40% if cod productivity is

halved, coastal vessels decline by one third to one half over the simulation period.

trawlers (cod) coastal vessels (cod) purse seiners (capelin) time period

change of
productivity

profit index

profit index

profit index
years 30-44 29.9 24.1 98.3
years 50-64
g 24.1 80.2 52.1
g -10% 60.2 23.3 52.8
g -20% 64.4 51.0 53.7
g -30% 13.0 25.0 49.4
g -40% 22.9 79.3 50.9
g -50% 11.1 24.1 48.8
years 70-84
g 18.9 33.3 45.1
g -10% 67.4 74.6 34.6
g -20% 28.8 24.3 38.2
g -30% 17.1 23.8 19.9
g -40% 18.5 28.2 17.6
g -50% 7.5 22.6 19.9
reference values
(million Nkr):

Index 100 = 30.0 2.0 10.0
Index 0 = -30.0 -2.0 0.0
Table 5-3: Development of the net present value of profits per vessel when productivity is
reduced.

The net present value of profits of the capelin fishery remains constantly positive regardless

of the scenario. This leads to a continuous increase of the number of purse seiners engaged in

the capelin fishery up to a doubling at the end of the simulation period. After the change in

population dynamics, the profitability of the purse seine fleet is in the long run negatively

affected by the reductions in productivity (Tab. 5-3).

5.4.2 Consequences of changes of the environmental carrying capacities